

No. 20-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFF SCHULZ, ELLEN SCHULZ, LIZ CEDERGREEN, DAVID
MARTIN, LINDSEY MCDOWELL GEORGE NORRIS,
NATHAN ORONA, AND KATHRYRN OSTROM, AS TRUSTEES
OF THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SEATTLE, A
WASHINGTON NONPROFIT CORPORATION, PETITIONERS

v.

THE PRESBYTERY OF SEATTLE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL <i>Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC 650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304 (650) 493-9300</i>	STEFFEN N. JOHNSON <i>Counsel of Record</i> PAUL N. HAROLD <i>Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, PC 1700 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 973-8800 sjohnson@wsgr.com</i>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT	6
A. The First Presbyterian Church of Seattle and its property	6
B. The Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) and the Seattle Presbytery.....	7
C. The dispute between First Presbyterian Church of Seattle and the Seattle Presbytery.....	10
D. The civil court proceedings below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. Washington’s denominational deference approach violates the First Amendment.	14
A. <i>Watson’s</i> understanding of the principles that ought to govern church property disputes was largely undermined by <i>Jones v. Wolf</i>	14

B.	Compulsory deference to the denomination cannot be reconciled with the free exercise and nonestablishment principles of the First Amendment.....	18
II.	Review is needed to resolve a longstanding split over the proper approach to resolving church property disputes.....	27
III.	The question presented is important and recurring, and this case is an ideal vehicle to clarify the law governing church property disputes.	33
A.	Disputes over church property and the constitutionally required rule of decision are important and recurring.....	33
B.	This case squarely presents the question whether compulsory deference is constitutional.	34
C.	Reversal would likely alter the outcome. ...	35
	CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A:	
Opinion, Washington Court of Appeals, <i>The Presbytery of Seattle, et al. v. Jeff Schulz et al.</i> , 449 P.3d 1077 (Wash. App. 2019).....	1a
Appendix B:	
Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion For Partial Summary Judgment; Declaratory Judgment, Washington Superior Court, <i>The Presbytery of Seattle, et al. v. Jeff Schulz et al.</i> , No. 16-2-03515-9 SEA (May 27, 2016)	27a
Appendix C:	
Findings Of Fact, Conclusions Of Law, And Order Denying Motion For Preliminary Injunction, <i>The Presbytery of Seattle, et al. v. Jeff Schulz et al.</i> , No. 16-2-03515-9 SEA (May 27, 2016)	36a
Appendix D:	
Order Denying Motion For Reconsideration, Washington Court of Appeals, <i>The Presbytery of Seattle, et al. v. Jeff Schulz et al.</i> , No. 78399-8-1 (Wash. App. Nov. 27, 2019)	51a
Appendix E:	
Order, Washington Supreme Court, <i>The Presbytery of Seattle, et al. v. Jeff Schulz et al.</i> , No. 78399-8-1 (Wash. April 1, 2020)	53a
Appendix F:	
Table listing state court decisions regarding church property	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>All Saints Par. Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C.</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	30
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> , 531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017).....	28
<i>Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana</i> , 879 N.E.2d 1282 (N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	24
<i>Episcopal Church in Diocese of Connecticut v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020)	33
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	4, 17
<i>First Presbyterian Church of Schenectady v. United Presbyterian Church in U.S.</i> , 464 N.E.2d 454 (N.Y. 1984)	24, 29, 30
<i>Fluker Cmty. Church v. Hitchens</i> , 419 So. 2d 445 (La. 1982).....	28, 29, 30

<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland Presbyterian Church, 364 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)</i>	36
<i>Heartland Presbytery v. Presbyterian Church of Stanley, Inc., 390 P.3d 581 (Kan. App. Ct. 2017)</i>	31
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), 291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012)</i>	27, 29
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)</i>	2
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)</i>	26
<i>Jones v. Wolf, 443 U.S. 595 (1979)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church, 344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i>	15
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, 459 U.S. 116 (1982)</i>	24
<i>Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i>	22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971)</i>	17
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Sharpsburg Church, 396 U.S. 367 (1970)</i>	16

<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975).....	17
<i>Mills v. Baldwin</i> , 377 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1979)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	17
<i>Original Glorious Church of God In Christ, Inc. v. Myers</i> , 367 S.E.2d 30 (W.Va. 1988)	31
<i>Peters Creek United Presbyterian Church v. Washington Presbytery</i> , 90 A.3d 95 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	28
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	15, 16
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberidge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011)	28
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012).....	29, 36
<i>Presbytery of Seattle, Inc. v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 485 P.2d 615 (Wash. 1971)	12, 13, 14, 29
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	27
<i>Second Int’l Baha’i Council v. Chase</i> , 106 P.3d 1168 (Mont. 2005).....	30
<i>Singh v. Singh</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 4 (Ct. App. 2004)	20

<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Alaska Missionary Conference of United Methodist Church, Inc., 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006)</i>	28
<i>Tea v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of Nev., 610 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1980)</i>	31
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)</i>	4, 17
<i>Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>York v. First Presbyterian Church of Anna, 474 N.E.2d 716 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)</i>	30
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)</i>	4, 17
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	5
RCW 11.98.008(2)	36
RCW 24.03.070	37
RCW 24.03.080(1)	37
RCW 24.03.165	37
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5

Other Authorities

- Arlin M. Adams & William R. Hanlon, Jones
v. Wolf: *Church Autonomy and the
Religion Clauses of the First Amendment*,
128 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1291 (1980) 21
- Sidney Ahlstrom, *A Religious History of
the American People* (1972) 7, 21
- II James Bannerman, *The Church of Christ:
A Treatise on the Nature, Powers,
Ordinances, Discipline, and Government
of the Christian Church* (1868)..... 7, 20
- Joseph Chisholm, *Civil Incorporation of
Church Property*, in 7 *Catholic
Encyclopedia* (1910) 26
- Helen R. Ebaugh & Janet S. Chafetz,
Religion and the New Immigrants (2000) 20
- Ecclesiology Committee of the House of
Bishops of The Episcopal Church, *A
Primer on the government of The
Episcopal Church and its underlying
theology* (Jan. 2016),
[https://episcopalchurch.org/files/docum
ents/primer.on_tec_.pdf](https://episcopalchurch.org/files/documents/primer.on_tec_.pdf) 20
- Ira Mark Ellman, *Driven from the
Tribunal: Judicial Resolution of
Internal Church Disputes*,
69 Calif. L. Rev. 1378 (1981) 33

Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am., Constitutions, By-laws, and Continuing Resolutions (2008), https://newlifelutheran.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/56/2016/07/ELCA-Constitution.pdf	19
<i>Family Tree of Presbyterian Denominations</i> , Presbyterian Historical Society (last visited Aug. 27, 2020) https://www.history.pcusa.org/history-online/presbyterian-history/family-tree-presbyterian-denominations	8
Joan Gray & Joyce Tucker, <i>Presbyterian Polity For Church Leaders</i> (4th ed. 2012)	7, 20
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Hands Off: Civil Court Involvement in Conflicts over Religious Property</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1843 (1998).....	33
H. Reese Hansen, <i>Religious Organizations and the Law of Trusts, in Religious Organizations in the United States</i> (James A. Serritella ed., 2006)	18
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Intrad denominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399, 455 (2008)	34

Johnston v. Heartland Presbytery,
 Remedial Case 217–2 (Permanent
 Judicial Comm’n of Gen. Assembly of
 PCUSA 2004),
[http://oga.pcusa.org/media/uploads/oga
 /pdf/pjc21702.pdf](http://oga.pcusa.org/media/uploads/oga/pdf/pjc21702.pdf) 21

Judicial Council of the United Methodist
 Church, Decision No. 1312 (May 9, 2016)..... 19

Edward Leroy Long, Jr., *Patterns of Polity:
 Varieties of Church Governance* (2001) 23

Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich,
On Resolving Church Property Disputes,
 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016) 28

Eric Osborne & Michael Bush, *Rethinking
 Deference: How the History of Church
 Property Disputes Calls Into Question
 Long-Standing First Amendment
 Doctrine*, 69 S.M.U. L. Rev. 811 (2016)..... 8, 27

Willard G. Oxtoby, *The Nature of Religion, in
 World Religions: Eastern Traditions* 486
 (Willard G. Oxtoby ed., 2001) 20

Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)..... 9

THE FEDERALIST, No. 39 7
